
万方数据



010

011

（全国）教育书画协会高等美术教育分会 2019 年学术年会暨中国西部
地区高等美术教师教育论坛

全国高校教师教学实践优秀美术作品展

新闻资讯

美术作品

1
First

高等美术教育
基于服务设计思维的教学辅助产品设计研究
基于专创融合的《工业设计工程基础》课程教学改革研究
基于 5S 管理模式的高校设计创作类实验室管理方法探讨
工业设计专业创新工作室教育改革研究

“SPOC+FC” 混合教学模式的应用研究――以《外国建筑史》课程教学为例
高职院校艺术设计类专业课程设置“六该”
高职院校中原地域 《文化创意设计》课程的探索与实践――以《平面综合设计》
课程为例
数字技术影响下《手绘效果图》课程的改革研究

026

029

032

034

036

038

040

042

侯玉珂  宁　芳
付晓莉  车江宁  张伟杰
刘春来
顾炎辉
闫　琰
刘晓茜  周晓婧

范亚飞  梁利娟
傅媛媛

008 不以规矩，不能成方圆――清华大学美术学院基础教研室张姗姗访谈

专家访谈

设计与理论
基于地域文化传播的文化创意产品设计探析
电动汽车公共充电桩的 CMF 创新设计方法
人性化理念在不同类型自动驾驶汽车内部空间设计应用
可持续设计理念的中药药渣堆肥产品设计研究
基于产品语义学的家庭原汁机造型设计研究
绿色设计理念在产品设计中的应用
南宁市“三街两巷”文化创意产品开发及营销策略
基于形状文法的养生文化产品设计研究
基于因子分析法的学习型灯具造型感性评价的影响因素
论插画艺术在文化创意产品中的应用――以旅游纪念品为例
浅析现代首饰中的趣味性设计
基于儿童心理特征的食品包装设计中视觉元素分析
色彩情感在平面广告设计中的应用
住宅小区围墙的功能及其变化研究
基于互动理论的现代城市公园景观装置艺术的设计研究――以长沙中航山水间
社区公园设计为例
环境心理学在展示设计中的运用
平潭传统民居的存续问题与更新保护策略
服务设计视域下的历史文化主题民宿旅游设计研究
基于“微更新”的景观改造设计研究――以武汉硚口营北社区广场为例
基于人文主义理念的城市家具设计研究
浅析儿童家具的绿色设计

044

046

048

050

052

054

056

058

061

063

065

067

069

071

074

076

078

080

082

084

086

王　启  许懋琦
李　明  田梦瑶
金佳颖  叶浩然
李　娟  李　敏
迟瑞丰  于　杰
韩昕录  李　津
杨　帆  徐琪武  何宜轩
王伟伟  刘允之
卓　恬
师彦青
石鹃瑜
夏　彦
韩婷婷
米江辉

胡欣萌  彭　军
王　晶
赖雅凤
阚凤岩  郭慧芳  赵嘉鑫
张　茵  郭　雨  陈雨柔
吴梦真
张广佳

万方数据



2
Second

技术与实践
150

153

156

159

肖小朋  周述璋
杨　松  马克林
林静萍  金　鑫  刘东华
陈炳燃

基于霍尔三维结构的厨房家电设计模型研究
工业设计理念在大型成套装备设计中的应用探究
基于通用设计理念的无障碍沙滩观光车设计研究
物流行业分拣机设计研究

前沿与动态
140

142

144

146

148

耿　飒  钟　厦  郭　芳
宿子顺  邹巧玲  程建新
朱贝贝  姚　君
卫小鹃
王　瑞

基于用户需求的绿植检测仪设计研究
基于体验设计的电子商务信息产品设计与品牌传播
基于虚拟现实技术的现代书籍创新设计研究
浅析“互联网 +”时代下服装品牌视觉形象设计的新趋势
移动互联网下老年人可穿戴智能产品服务设计研究

封二

封三

《塔吉克的天空》 油画

《工业设计》杂志征稿 征订启事

文化与传承
东巴文化视觉符号的旅游产品设计价值研究
浅析我国朝鲜族拼布艺术特征与传承价值
南丰傩面具文化在文化创意产品中的应用研究 

浅析非物质文化遗产展示馆的主题策划与媒介设计
中国古典园林特征与设计手法在苏州博物馆中的应用
合浦汉代文化博物馆文化创意产品设计
浅析山西乡宁紫砂的传承与创新
基于产品形态语义学的坭兴陶产品设计应用探析
浅析宜兴陶塑的工艺与表现形式特征
传统门环在现代室内装饰设计中的运用
鲁南古村落民居空间改造设计研究
传统竹工艺产品的传承与创新研究
传统纹样在现代插画创作中的运用
传统文化在儿童绘本设计中的应用研究
河南非物质文化遗产在文化创意产品设计中的应用
中国传统文化元素在食品包装设计中的应用研究

107

109

111

113

116

118

120

122

124

126

128

130

132

134

136

138

宋文娟
魏妍妍  张　辉
张亚鲁  程雪园
聂　瑛
高卓瑶  向燕琼
边雅杰  林明财  何宜轩
董　婷
柳嘉茗
陈云贵  郑先觉
杜　航  李　媛
朱　华  杨立莹
唐　思
卫　玮
陶　磊  李科涵
何晓燕
张瑜桀

088

090

092

094

096

099

101

103

105

浅析山西太谷孟家花园的造园意境与造园手法
老人与儿童的室内共享空间家具设计策略
BIM 技术在装配式建筑设计与运维管理中的应用
探析文化创意产业背景下民间艺术的新出路
浅谈荷兰风格派对现代建筑设计的影响
晋商堡寨建筑空间解析
产品设计中的视觉修辞
人工智能的发展对设计行业与设计教育的影响
闽南文化传播形式的创新研究

闫　鹏  裴　莹
杨艳丽
谢　娜
邹　易
徐靓婧  高宜生
王秀秀
赵卫辉  姚艳龙
李文杰
王　倩

万方数据



Research on Teaching Aids Design Based on Service Design Thinking

The Research and Practice of the Practical Teaching Mode of the Integration of "the Industrial Design 

Engineering"

Discussion on the Management Method of University Design and Creation Laboratory Based on 5S 

Management Mode

Research on Education Reform of Industrial Design Professional Innovation Studio

Research on Mixed Teaching Mode of "SPOC+FC"—Taking the Teaching of< History of Foreign Architecture> 

As an Example

The "Six" of the Curriculum of Art Design Majors in Higher Vocational Colleges

Exploration and Practice of Cultural Design Course in Central Plains of Higher Vocational Colleges—Take 

Integrated Graphic Design Course as an Example

Research on the Reform of the Course of "Hand-drawn Effect Picture" under the Influence of Digital Technology

Analysis of Cultural and Creative Product Design Based on Regional Culture Communication

CMF Innovative Design Method for Electric Vehicle Public Charging Station

The Concept of Humanization is Applied in the Interior Space of Different Types of Self-driving Cars

The Research on Designing Chinese Medicine Residue Compost Product Based On Sustainability Concept

Research on the Design of Family Juice Machine Based on Product Semantics

Application of Green Design Idea in Product Design

"Three Streets and Two Lanes" Cultural Creative Product Development and Marketing Strategy in Nanning

Design and Application of Health Culture Products Based on Shape Grammar

Factors Influencing the Perceptual Evaluation of Learning Lamp Based on Modeling

On the Application of Illustration Art in Cultural and Creative Products—Take Tourist Souvenirs As an Example

Analysis on the Interesting Design of Modern Jewelry

Analysis of Visual Elements in Food Package Design Based on Children's Psychology Characteristics

The Application of Color Emotion in Graphic Advertisement Design

Research on the Function and Changes of the Fences in Residential Quarter

Design and Research of Modern Urban Park Landscape Installation Art Based on Interaction Theory—Taking 

the Design of Changsha Zhonghang Shanshui Community Park as an Example

The Application of Environmental Psychology in Display Design 

The Existing Problems and Renewal Protection Strategies of Pingtan Traditional Dwellingsi

Business Model Design of Historic and Cultural themed Home-stay Tourism from the Perspective of Service Design

Research on Landscape Transformation Design Based on "Micro-renewal"—Take Qiaokou Yingbei Community 

Square in Wuhan As an Example

Research on Urban Furniture Design Based on Humanism

HIGHER EDUCATION OF FINE ARTS

DESIGN AND THEORY

Hou Yuke, Ning Fang

Fu Xiaoli, Che Jiangning, Zhang Weijie

Liu Chunlai

Gu Yanhui

Yan Yan

Liu Xiaoqian, Zhou Xiaojing

Fan Yafei, Liang Lijuan

Fu Yuanyuan

Wang Qi, Xu Maoqi

Li Ming, Tian Mengyao

Jin Jiaying, Ye Haoran

Li Juan, Li Min

Chi Ruifeng, Yu Jie

Han Xinlu, Li Jin

Yang Fan, Xu Qiwu, He Yixuan

Wang Weiwei, Liu Yunzhi

Zhuo Tian

Shi Yanqing

Shi Juanyu

Xia Yan

Han Tingting

Mi Jianghui

Hu Xinmeng, Peng Jun

Wang Jing

Lai Yafeng

Kan Fengyan, Guo Huifang, Zhao Jiaxin

Zhang Yin, Guo Yu, Chen Yurou

Wu Mengzhen

026

029

032

034

036

038

040

042

044

046

048

050

052

054

056

058

061

063

065

067

069

071

074

076

078

080

082

084

Nothing Can be Accomplished Without Norms or Standards—Interview 

With Zhang Shanshan, Basic Teaching & Research Group, Academy of Art 

& design, Tsinghua University

Society of Advanced Art Education, ECPA 2019 Academic Annual 

Conference and Higher Art Instructor Education Forum in Western China

National College Teachers Teaching Practice: Excellent Art Exhibition

008

010

011

3
Third

EXPERT INTERVIEW

NEWS INFORMATION

ARTISTIC WORK

万方数据



"Sky in Tadzhikistan" Oil-Painting

Notice of Soliciting Contributions and Subacription for the Journal of Industrial Design

SECOND COVER

THIRD COVER

Xiao Xiaopeng, Zhou Shuzhang

Yang Song, Ma Kelin

Lin Jingping, Jin Xin, Liu Donghua

Chen Bingran

Research on Kitchen Appliance Design Model Based on Hard System Methodology

Application of Industrial Design Concepts in Large Equipment Set Design

Barrier-free Beach Sightseeing Car Based on General Design Concept

Research on Sorter Design in Logistics Industry

TECHNOLOGY AND PRACTICE
150

153

156

159

Research on the Design of Green Plant Detector Based on User Requirements

Design and Brand Communication of E-commerce Information Products Based on Experience Design

Research on Modern Book Innovation Design Based on Virtual Reality Technology

Analysis on the New Trend of Visual Image Design of Clothing Brands in the "Internet +" Era

Intellectual Wearable Product Service Design for the Elderly from the Mobile Internet Perspective

LEADING EDGE AND LATEST UPDATES
Geng Sa, Zhong Xia, Guo Fang

Su Zishun, Zou Qiaoling, Cheng Jianxin

Zhu Beibei, Yao Jun

Wei Xiaojuan

Wang Rui

140

142

144

146

148

Song Wenjuan

Wei Yanyan, Zhang Hui

Zhang Yalu, Cheng Xueyuan

Nie Ying

Gao Zhuoyao, Xiang Yanqiong

Bian Yajie, Lin Mingcai, He Yixuan

Dong Ting

Liu Jiaming

Chen Yungui, Zheng Xianjue

Du Hang, Li Yuan

Zhu Hua, Yang Liying

Tang Si

Wei Wei

Tao Lei, Li Kehan

He Xiaoyan

Zhang Yujie

Tourism Product Design Value of Visual Symbol in Dongba Culture

On the Characteristics and Inheritance Value of Korean Patchwork Art in China

Research on the Application of Nanfeng Nuo Mask Culture in Cultural Creative Products

On the Theme Planning and Media Design of the Intangible Cultural Heritage Exhibition Hall

The Application of Chinese Classical garden Characteristics and Design Methods in Suzhou Museum

Cultural and Creative Product Design of Hepu Han Dynasty Cultural Museum

Brief Analysis of Inheritance And Innovation of Purple Clay in Xiangning, Shanxi

Analysis on Product Design and Application of Nixing Pottery Based on Product Morphological Semantics

Analysis on the Process and Expression Characteristics of Yixing Pottery

Application of Traditional Door Rings in Modern Interior Decoration Design	

Study on the Space Reconstruction Design of Ancient Villages in Lunan

The Present Situation of Traditional Bamboo Products and Reasonable Inheritance of Its Techniques

The Application of Traditional Patterns in the Creation of Modern Illustrations	

The Application of Traditional Culture in Children's Picture Book Design

The Application of Henan Intangible Cultural Heritage in the Design of Cultural Creative Product

Research on the Application of Chinese traditional cultural elements in food packaging Design

CULTURE AND ITS INHERITANCE
107

109

111

113

116

118

120

122

124

126

128

130

132

134

136

138

4
Fourth

086

088

090

092

094

096

099

101

103

105

A Brief Analysis of the Green Design of Children’s Furniture

An Analysis of the Artistic Conception and Gardening Techniques of Mengjia Garden in Taigu, Shanxi Province

Furniture Design Strategy of the Old and Children's Indoor Shared Space Under the Mode of Shared Community

Application of BIM Technology in Prefabricated Building Design and Operation and Maintenance Management

On the New Outlet of Folk Art under the Background of Cultural Creative Industry

Influence of De Stijl on Modern Architectural Design

Analysis of the Architectural Space of Jin Merchant Fortresses

Visual Rhetoric in Product Design

The Impact of the Development of Artificial Intelligence on the Design Industry and Education

An Innovative Study of the Forms of Cultural Communication in Southern Fujian

Zhang Guangjia

Yan Peng, Pei Ying

Yang Yanli

Xie Na

Zou Yi

Xu Liangjing, Gao Yisheng

Wang Xiuxiu

Zhao Weihui, Yao Yanlong

Li Wenjie

Wang Qian

万方数据


