

中国工业设计协会理事单位 综合性专业设计杂志

国际标准刊号: ISSN 1672-7053 国内统一刊号: CN23-1516/T





## 专家访谈

008 不以规矩,不能成方圆——清华大学美术学院基础教研室张姗姗访谈

## INDUSTRIAL NO.12 DESIGN NO.12 CONTENTS 目录

## 新闻资讯

**010** (全国)教育书画协会高等美术教育分会 2019 年学术年会暨中国西部地区高等美术教师教育论坛

## 美术作品

011 全国高校教师教学实践优秀美术作品展





# **I**First

## 高等美术教育

026	基于服务设计思维的教学辅助产品设计研究	侯玉珂 宁 芳
029	基于专创融合的《工业设计工程基础》课程教学改革研究	付晓莉 车江宁 张伟杰
032	基于 5S 管理模式的高校设计创作类实验室管理方法探讨	刘春来
034	工业设计专业创新工作室教育改革研究	顾炎辉
036	"SPOC+FC"混合教学模式的应用研究——以《外国建筑史》课程教学为例	闫 琰
038	高职院校艺术设计类专业课程设置"六该"	刘晓茜 周晓婧
040	高职院校中原地域《文化创意设计》课程的探索与实践——以《平面综合设计》	
	课程为例	范亚飞 梁利娟
042	数字技术影响下《手绘效果图》课程的改革研究	傅媛媛

## 设计与理论

044	基于地域文化传播的文化创意产品设计探析	王 启 许懋琦
046	电动汽车公共充电桩的 CMF 创新设计方法	李 明 田梦瑶
048	人性化理念在不同类型自动驾驶汽车内部空间设计应用	金佳颖 叶浩然
050	可持续设计理念的中药药渣堆肥产品设计研究	李 娟 李 敏
052	基于产品语义学的家庭原汁机造型设计研究	迟瑞丰 于 杰
054	绿色设计理念在产品设计中的应用	韩昕录 李 津
056	南宁市 "三街两巷" 文化创意产品开发及营销策略	杨 帆 徐琪武 何宜轩
058	基于形状文法的养生文化产品设计研究	王伟伟 刘允之
061	基于因子分析法的学习型灯具造型感性评价的影响因素	卓 恬
063	论插画艺术在文化创意产品中的应用——以旅游纪念品为例	师彦青
065	浅析现代首饰中的趣味性设计	石鹃瑜
067	基于儿童心理特征的食品包装设计中视觉元素分析	夏彦
069	色彩情感在平面广告设计中的应用	韩婷婷
071	住宅小区围墙的功能及其变化研究	米江辉
074	基于互动理论的现代城市公园景观装置艺术的设计研究——以长沙中航山水间	
	社区公园设计为例	胡欣萌 彭 军
076	环境心理学在展示设计中的运用	王 晶
078	平潭传统民居的存续问题与更新保护策略	赖雅凤
080	服务设计视域下的历史文化主题民宿旅游设计研究	阚凤岩 郭慧芳 赵嘉鑫
082	基于"微更新"的景观改造设计研究——以武汉硚口营北社区广场为例	张 茵 郭 雨 陈雨柔
084	基于人文主义理念的城市家具设计研究	吴梦真
086	浅析儿童家具的绿色设计	张广佳

## INDUSTRIAL NO.12 CONTENTS 目录



2 Second

088	浅析山西太谷孟家花园的造园意境与造园手法	闫	鹏	裴	莹
090	老人与儿童的室内共享空间家具设计策略	杨丰	色丽		
092	BIM 技术在装配式建筑设计与运维管理中的应用	谢	娜		
094	探析文化创意产业背景下民间艺术的新出路	邹	易		
096	浅谈荷兰风格派对现代建筑设计的影响	徐青	观婧	高国	主生
099	晋商堡寨建筑空间解析	王秀	5秀		
101	产品设计中的视觉修辞	赵]	2辉	姚沣	色龙
103	人工智能的发展对设计行业与设计教育的影响	李艺	大杰		
105	闽南文化传播形式的创新研究	王	倩		

## 文化与传承

107	东巴文化视觉符号的旅游产品设计价值研究	宋文	娟			
109	浅析我国朝鲜族拼布艺术特征与传承价值	魏妍	妍	张	辉	
111	南丰傩面具文化在文化创意产品中的应用研究	张亚	鲁	程雪	元	
113	浅析非物质文化遗产展示馆的主题策划与媒介设计	聂	瑛			
116	中国古典园林特征与设计手法在苏州博物馆中的应用	高卓	瑶	向燕	琼	
118	合浦汉代文化博物馆文化创意产品设计	边雅	杰	林明	财	何宜轩
120	浅析山西乡宁紫砂的传承与创新	董	婷			
122	基于产品形态语义学的坭兴陶产品设计应用探析	柳嘉	茗			
124	浅析宜兴陶塑的工艺与表现形式特征	陈云	贵	郑先	觉	
126	传统门环在现代室内装饰设计中的运用	杜	航	李	媛	
128	鲁南古村落民居空间改造设计研究	朱	华	杨立	莹	
130	传统竹工艺产品的传承与创新研究	唐	思			
132	传统纹样在现代插画创作中的运用	卫	玮			
134	传统文化在儿童绘本设计中的应用研究	陶	磊	李科	涵	
136	河南非物质文化遗产在文化创意产品设计中的应用	何晓	燕			
138	中国传统文化元素在食品包装设计中的应用研究	张瑜	桀			

## 前沿与动态

140	基于用户需求的绿植检测仪设计研究	耿	飒	钟	厦	郭	芳
142	基于体验设计的电子商务信息产品设计与品牌传播	宿	子顺	邹耳	5玲	程延	皇新
144	基于虚拟现实技术的现代书籍创新设计研究	朱贝	贝贝	姚	君		
146	浅析 "互联网 +" 时代下服装品牌视觉形象设计的新趋势	卫/_	ا				
148	移动互联网下老年人可穿戴智能产品服务设计研究	王	瑞				

## 技术与实践

150	基于霍尔三维结构的厨房家电设计模型研究	肖小	刎	周述	璋	
153	工业设计理念在大型成套装备设计中的应用探究	杨	松	马克	林	
156	基于通用设计理念的无障碍沙滩观光车设计研究	林靜	萍	金	鑫	刘东华
159	物流行业分拣机设计研究	陈炯	7000			

## 封二

《塔吉克的天空》油画

## 封三

《工业设计》杂志征稿 征订启事



### **EXPERT INTERVIEW**

800

Nothing Can be Accomplished Without Norms or Standards—Interview With Zhang Shanshan, Basic Teaching & Research Group, Academy of Art & design, Tsinghua University

## DESIGN NO.12 CONTENTS 目录

## **NEWS INFORMATION**

O10 Society of Advanced Art Education, ECPA 2019 Academic Annual Conference and Higher Art Instructor Education Forum in Western China

### ARTISTIC WORK

**011** National College Teachers Teaching Practice: Excellent Art Exhibition



## 3 Third

## HIGHER EDUCATION OF FINE ARTS

026 Research on Teaching Aids Design Based on Service Design Thinking

**029** The Research and Practice of the Practical Teaching Mode of the Integration of "the Industrial Design

032 Discussion on the Management Method of University Design and Creation Laboratory Based on 5S Management Mode

034 Research on Education Reform of Industrial Design Professional Innovation Studio

036 Research on Mixed Teaching Mode of "SPOC+FC" — Taking the Teaching of< History of Foreign Architecture>
As an Example

038 The "Six" of the Curriculum of Art Design Majors in Higher Vocational Colleges

**040** Exploration and Practice of Cultural Design Course in Central Plains of Higher Vocational Colleges—Take Integrated Graphic Design Course as an Example

042 Research on the Reform of the Course of "Hand-drawn Effect Picture" under the Influence of Digital Technology

Hou Yuke, Ning Fang

Fu Xiaoli, Che Jiangning, Zhang Weijie

Liu Chunlai Gu Yanhui

Yan Yan

Liu Xiaoqian, Zhou Xiaojing

Fan Yafei, Liang Lijuan Fu Yuanyuan

## **DESIGN AND THEORY**

Analysis of Cultural and Creative Product Design Based on Regional Culture Communication
 CMF Innovative Design Method for Electric Vehicle Public Charging Station
 The Concept of Humanization is Applied in the Interior Space of Different Types of Self-driving Cars

050 The Research on Designing Chinese Medicine Residue Compost Product Based On Sustainability Concept

052 Research on the Design of Family Juice Machine Based on Product Semantics

054 Application of Green Design Idea in Product Design

056 "Three Streets and Two Lanes" Cultural Creative Product Development and Marketing Strategy in Nanning

058 Design and Application of Health Culture Products Based on Shape Grammar

**061** Factors Influencing the Perceptual Evaluation of Learning Lamp Based on Modeling

063 On the Application of Illustration Art in Cultural and Creative Products—Take Tourist Souvenirs As an Example

065 Analysis on the Interesting Design of Modern Jewelry

067 Analysis of Visual Elements in Food Package Design Based on Children's Psychology Characteristics

069 The Application of Color Emotion in Graphic Advertisement Design

**071** Research on the Function and Changes of the Fences in Residential Quarter

074 Design and Research of Modern Urban Park Landscape Installation Art Based on Interaction Theory—Taking the Design of Changsha Zhonghang Shanshui Community Park as an Example

076 The Application of Environmental Psychology in Display Design

078 The Existing Problems and Renewal Protection Strategies of Pingtan Traditional Dwellingsi

080 Business Model Design of Historic and Cultural themed Home-stay Tourism from the Perspective of Service Design

082 Research on Landscape Transformation Design Based on "Micro-renewal"—Take Qiaokou Yingbei Community Square in Wuhan As an Example

084 Research on Urban Furniture Design Based on Humanism

Wang Qi, Xu Maoqi

Li Ming, Tian Mengyao

Jin Jiaying, Ye Haoran

Li Juan, Li Min

Chi Ruifeng, Yu Jie

On hulleng, tu die

Han Xinlu, Li Jin

Yang Fan, Xu Qiwu, He Yixuan

Wang Weiwei, Liu Yunzhi

Zhuo Tian

Shi Yanqing

Shi Juanyu

Xia Yan

Han Tingting Mi Jianghui

Hu Xinmeng, Peng Jun

Wang Jing

Kan Fengyan, Guo Huifang, Zhao Jiaxin

Zhang Yin, Guo Yu, Chen Yurou

Wu Mengzhen

## industrial NO.12 CONTENTS 目录

086 A Brief Analysis of the Green Design of Children's Furniture Zhang Guangija 088 An Analysis of the Artistic Conception and Gardening Techniques of Mengila Garden in Taigu, Shanxi Province Yan Peng, Pei Ying 090 Furniture Design Strategy of the Old and Children's Indoor Shared Space Under the Mode of Shared Community Yang Yanli 092 Application of BIM Technology in Prefabricated Building Design and Operation and Maintenance Management Xie Na 094 On the New Outlet of Folk Art under the Background of Cultural Creative Industry Zou Yi 096 Influence of De Stijl on Modern Architectural Design Xu Liangjing, Gao Yisheng 099 Analysis of the Architectural Space of Jin Merchant Fortresses Wang Xiuxiu Zhao Weihui, Yao Yanlong 101 Visual Rhetoric in Product Design 103 The Impact of the Development of Artificial Intelligence on the Design Industry and Education Li Weniie 105 An Innovative Study of the Forms of Cultural Communication in Southern Fujian Wang Qian

## **CULTURE AND ITS INHERITANCE**

107 Tourism Product Design Value of Visual Symbol in Dongba Culture Song Wenjuan 109 On the Characteristics and Inheritance Value of Korean Patchwork Art in China Wei Yanyan, Zhang Hui 111 Research on the Application of Nanfeng Nuo Mask Culture in Cultural Creative Products Zhang Yalu, Cheng Xueyuan On the Theme Planning and Media Design of the Intangible Cultural Heritage Exhibition Hall 113 Nie Yina 116 The Application of Chinese Classical garden Characteristics and Design Methods in Suzhou Museum Gao Zhuovao, Xiang Yangiong Cultural and Creative Product Design of Hepu Han Dynasty Cultural Museum Bian Yajie, Lin Mingcai, He Yixuan 118 120 Brief Analysis of Inheritance And Innovation of Purple Clay in Xiangning, Shanxi Dong Ting 122 Analysis on Product Design and Application of Nixing Pottery Based on Product Morphological Semantics Liu Jiaming 124 Analysis on the Process and Expression Characteristics of Yixing Pottery Chen Yungui, Zheng Xianjue 126 Application of Traditional Door Rings in Modern Interior Decoration Design Du Hang, Li Yuan 128 Study on the Space Reconstruction Design of Ancient Villages in Lunan Zhu Hua, Yang Liying 130 The Present Situation of Traditional Bamboo Products and Reasonable Inheritance of Its Techniques Tana Si The Application of Traditional Patterns in the Creation of Modern Illustrations Wei Wei 132 Tao Lei, Li Kehan 134 The Application of Traditional Culture in Children's Picture Book Design 136 The Application of Henan Intangible Cultural Heritage in the Design of Cultural Creative Product He Xiaovan 138 Research on the Application of Chinese traditional cultural elements in food packaging Design Zhang Yujie

### LEADING EDGE AND LATEST UPDATES

Research on the Design of Green Plant Detector Based on User Requirements
Geng Sa, Zhong Xia, Guo Fang
Leading Tender of Weigh and Brand Communication of E-commerce Information Products Based on Experience Design
Su Zishun, Zou Qiaoling, Cheng Jianxin
Research on Modern Book Innovation Design Based on Virtual Reality Technology
Zhu Beibei, Yao Jun
Analysis on the New Trend of Visual Image Design of Clothing Brands in the "Internet +" Era
Wei Xiaojuan
Litellectual Wearable Product Service Design for the Elderly from the Mobile Internet Perspective
Wang Rui

#### TECHNOLOGY AND PRACTICE

Research on Kitchen Appliance Design Model Based on Hard System Methodology
 Application of Industrial Design Concepts in Large Equipment Set Design
 Barrier-free Beach Sightseeing Car Based on General Design Concept
 In Jingping, Jin Xin, Liu Donghua
 Research on Sorter Design in Logistics Industry
 Chen Bingran

#### SECOND COVER

"Sky in Tadzhikistan" Oil-Painting

#### THIRD COVER

Notice of Soliciting Contributions and Subacription for the Journal of Industrial Design

4 Fourth